## 503915203 07/14/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3961855

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA		
		Name	Execution Date
DRAKE SUTTON-SHEARER			07/14/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ГА		
Name:	BIMODAL, LLC		
Street Address:	1521 CONCORD PIKE #301		
City:	WILMINGTON		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19803		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4		
Property Type		Number	7
Application Number:	1306	3057	1
Application Number: 1292		3166	1
Application Number: 1493		6645	1
		2071	7
Application Number:	1341	5071	
Application Number:			
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA	614-6980	
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (502) e sent to the	614-6980 e-mail address first; if that is un	
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th	614-6980 e-mail address first; if that is un pat is unsuccessful, it will be se	
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026	614-6980 e-mail address first; if that is un pat is unsuccessful, it will be se 146970	
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026 kdund	614-6980 e-mail address first; if that is un pat is unsuccessful, it will be se	nt via US Mail.
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026 kdund DUN	614-6980 <b>e-mail address first; if that is un</b> <b>pat is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 146970 can@dgeglaw.com	nt via US Mail. WALD, PLLC
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026 kdund DUN 9750	614-6980 <b>e-mail address first; if that is un</b> pat is unsuccessful, it will be se 146970 can@dgeglaw.com CAN GALLOWAY EGAN GREEN	nt via US Mail. WALD, PLLC
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026 kdund DUN 9750 LOUI	614-6980 <b>e-mail address first; if that is un</b> <b>pat is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 146970 can@dgeglaw.com CAN GALLOWAY EGAN GREEN ORMSBY STATION ROAD, STE	nt via US Mail. WALD, PLLC
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026 kdund DUN 9750 LOUI	614-6980 <b>e-mail address first; if that is un</b> pat is unsuccessful, it will be se 146970 can@dgeglaw.com CAN GALLOWAY EGAN GREEN ORMSBY STATION ROAD, STE SVILLE, KENTUCKY 40223	nt via US Mail. WALD, PLLC
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (502) e sent to the provided; if th 5026 kdund DUN 9750 LOUI	614-6980 e-mail address first; if that is un pat is unsuccessful, it will be se 146970 can@dgeglaw.com CAN GALLOWAY EGAN GREEN ORMSBY STATION ROAD, STE SVILLE, KENTUCKY 40223 113096.004US1	nt via US Mail. WALD, PLLC

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

Whereas, I, Drake SUTTON-SHEARER, have invented certain improvements in VIRTUAL GOODS HAVING NESTED CONTENT AND SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTING THE SAME, for which U.S. Patent Applications were filed on May 2, 2011, and assigned U.S. Ser. No. 13/068,057, on December 6, 2010, and assigned U.S. Ser. No. 12/928,166, and on November 9, 2015, and assigned U.S. Ser. No. 14/936,645; and in a SYSTEM AND METHOD OF FACILITATING TIPS OF VIRTUAL ITEMS OF VALUE, for which a U.S. Patent Applications was filed on March 12, 2012, and assigned U.S. Ser. No. 13/418,071 ("Applications and Inventions"); and

Whereas, We, Bimodal LLC, a Delaware corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 1521 Concord Pike #301, Wilmington, DE 19803, ("Bimodal") desire to acquire the right, title and interest in said Applications and in said Inventions, and any additional United States or foreign applications and patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, I hereby assign and transfer unto said Bimodal, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said Applications and Inventions disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

PATENT REEL: 039157 FRAME: 0950

1

I also agree that Bimodal may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and agree to cooperate with said Bimodal and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said Bimodal to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

I hereby authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Applications to said Bimodal and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Inventions set forth in said Applications to said Bimodal.

Executed this the <u>14th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2016, at <u>Los Angeles, CA, USA</u> (city, country).

As witnessed by:

drake suttonshearer

Drake Sutton-Shearer Inventor/Applicant

Kieve Huffman

Witness

RECORDED: 07/14/2016

2